into a convertible loan of A$500,000 in February 2021 to fund a drilling programme that is already underway.

Following Readmission, the Company will undertake exploration and drilling of the current and new targets that have
been identified and prepare an updated JORC compliant mineral resource. The Project is located in the Wiluna Jundee
goldbelt that hosts some of Australia’s largest gold mines.

The local region has an abundance of mining infrastructure that may provide a number of development routes for the
Project without the requirement to build a stand-alone processing plant. Therefore, subject to exploration success, the
Company may be able to fast track the Project into production without any requirement to fund and build a processing
plant given there are a number in the region within trucking distances.

Major shareholders

So far as the Company is aware, as at the date of this Document and immediately on Readmission, the following
persons, directly or indirectly, had/will have a direct interest in the Company’s share capital and Voting Rights which is
notifiable under the Disclosure Guidance and Transparency Rules:

% Holding in % Holding
Holding prior  Company prior to Holding on following

to Readmission Readmission Readmission Readmission

JIM Nominees 8,171,392 35.2 130,088,058 42.5
Hargreaves Lansdown (Nominees) 2,560,589 11.0 2,560,589 0.8
Share Nominees Ltd 2,004,900 8.6 2,004,900 0.7
W B Nominees Limited 1,822,500 7.9 1,822,500 0.6
HSBC Global Custody Nominee (UK) 1,630,000 7.0 1,630,000 0.5
Mark McVeigh 1,000,000 4.3 1,000,000 0.3
Vidacos Nominees Limited 910,944 3.9 910,944 0.3
Barnard Nominees Ltd 800,000 3.4 800,000 0.3
Trans Pacific Energy Group Pty Ltd* – – 83,543,197 27.3
Diversified Minerals Pty Ltd – – 15,448,370 5.0

*  Trans Pacific Energy Group Pty Ltd is a wholly owned subsidiary of NGM

Prior to Readmission, neither NGM nor TPE hold any interest in the Company’s share capital nor Voting Rights. All
of the Ordinary Shares shall rank pari passu in all respects.

The TPE Concert Party will hold a controlling interest being 27.6% (excluding Warrants) in the Enlarged Share Capital
for the purposes of the Listing Rules and will or could directly or indirectly control or could exercise control over the
Company following completion of the Acquisition. Accordingly, TPE has entered into a relationship agreement with

[…]

and iii) the issuance of New Ordinary Shares in connection with the Proposed Transaction and as part of the Placing and
Subscription and the application of the Net Proceeds therefrom as if the transaction had occurred on 31 December 2020.

10

Unaudited pro forma statement of net assets at 31 December 2020
   Resulting pro
   The Company   forma financial
   as at   information
   31 December   Pro forma   Pro forma   Pro forma   Pro forma   as at
   2020   adjustments   adjustments   adjustments   adjustments   31 December
   (Note 1)   (Note 2)   (Note 3)   (Note 4)   (Note 5)   2020
   £000’s   £000’s   £000’s   £000’s   £000’s   £000’s
Assets
Non-current assets
Investment   –   –   –   –   2,954   2,954
   ————   ————   ————   ————   ————   ————
Total   –   –   –   –   2,954   2,954
   ————   ————   ————   ————   ————   ————
Current assets
Trade and other receivables   –   –   –   –   –   –
Cash and cash equivalents   213   350   3,284   (105)   (300)   3,442
   ————   ————   ————   ————   ————   ————
Total   213   350   3,284   (105)   (300)   3,442
   ————   ————   ————   ————   ————   ————
Total Assets   213   350   3,284   (105)   2,654   6,396
   ————   ————   ————   ————   ————   ————
Liabilities
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables   126   –   –   286   142   554
Convertible Loans   –   350   –   –   (350)   –
   ————   ————   ————   ————   ————   ————
Total Liabilities   126   350   –   286   (208)   554
   ————   ————   ————   ————   ————   ————
Total assets less total liabilities   87   –   3,284   (391)   2,862   5,842
   ————   ————   ————   ————   ————   ————

Notes:
1.   The financial information for the Company has been extracted without adjustment from the consolidated historical financial information as at

31 December 2020 which is set out in Part VII of this Document.

[…]

investments includes £141,500 for Stamp Duty on the acquisition which has been capitalised under Investments.

6.   The pro forma statement of net assets does not constitute financial statements.

Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Earnings of the Company

   The Company
   for the period ended   Pro forma   Pro forma
   31 December 2020   adjustments   earnings
   Note 1   (Note 2)   (unaudited)
Unaudited pro forma statement of earnings of the Company   £000’s   £000’s   £000’s
Revenue
Cost of Sales – – –
Gross Profit – – –
Administrative expenses (124) (391) (515)
Operating loss (124) (391) (515)
Interest receivable 2 – 2
Loss from continuing operations before taxation (122) (391) (513)
Income tax – – –
   ————   ————   ————
Loss from continuing operations after taxation (122) (391) (513)
   ————   ————   ————
Total loss for the year (122) (391) (513)
   ————   ————   ————
Notes:
1.   The unaudited income statement of the Company as at 31 December 2020 has been extracted without adjustment from the Pro Forma Financial

Information set out in Part VIII of this Document.

2.   Administrative expenses of £391,000 illustrates the effect of the estimated expenses (exclusive of VAT) payable by the Company in connection with
the Acquisition, the Placing, the Subscription and the Readmission.

Brief description of any qualifications in the audit report